the plans, specifications, and Contract Documents (the “Specifications”) therefore prepared by 
City’s Engineering Department and adopted by the City Council. 

3. CITY agrees to pay and CONTRACTOR agrees to accept in full payment for this Work
the stipulated sum of FOUR MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND, TWO 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE DOLLARS AND SIXTY CENTS ($4,835,283.60). 

CITY agrees to make monthly payments and final payment in accordance with the method 
set forth in the Specifications. 

4. CONTRACTOR agrees to commence construction of the Work of Improvement within
ten (10) days after issuance of a Notice to Proceed, and to continue in a diligent and workman-

[...]

extremely difficult to ascertain the extent of actual loss or damage which the CITY will sustain by 
reason of any delay in the performance of this Agreement.  It is, therefore, agreed that 
CONTRACTOR will pay as liquidated damages to the CITY the following sum: Three Thousand 
Nine Hundred Dollars ($3,900.00) for each day’s delay beyond the time herein prescribed for 
finishing work.  If liquidated damages are not paid, as designated by the CITY, the CITY may 
deduct the amount thereof from any money due or that may become due the CONTRACTOR 
under this Agreement in addition to any other remedy available to CITY.